this action?

Juneé 28, 1947

M. W. 8. Forg gugson, lomber, LAW
Greenloes Count,j Board of Supervlisors, ARY

Morencl, Arizona

Dear M. ‘Fei'rgu-svon: o AEHBHA m"gﬁfy MEHM

Wo acknowledse your letter of 27 Juns 1947 in which
you state that as of the start of the fiscal yoar 1947+48 on
1 July 1947 Grecnlec County will have on hand a surplus which

.wl1ll be. far 1n excess of the amount required to meei .all. budget
- Ylous and ‘all debts, expendltures, obligations and liabllities

- of said fiscal year. You further state the county will not nned
- to levy or assess any amount to be. raised by direct tayatlon for

the fiqcal year.

‘Upon this fact-situation you propound the following

..three questions.

1. ilay the Board of Supervisors, after July 1, 1947,

- order the county treasurer to transfer all, or any part of, the
“gurplus to the county school fund?

2. If so, when can the Board_of Supervisors take

3. Surplus funds, over budgeted requirementé, will

- exist 1n tho county general fund, the county sales tax fund and

speclal county road fund; may transfers ordered be made fron
any or all of these funda?

We believe your first question is fully answéred by
the provisions of Chapter 14, Laws 1947, Eighteenth Legiolature,
Regular Session. Sectlon 1 of that act reads as follows:

"Circumstances permitting transfer of funds.
"Any other statute to ithe contrary notwiith-
standing, whenever a county has on hand funds .
or revenues 1n excess of those required to
meet all expendliturcs, debts, obligations sand-
liabilities incurred or to be incurred under
1ts current budget, and such county, because
~of the antleipated revenue to be derived from
other sources, was not requlred to and did not
levy and assess any amount to be ralsed by dir-
ect taxation to meet such expenditures, debts,
obligations and 1lilabllities, thoe board of
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supervisora may order tha county treasurer
Xo_tranafer nll or o ruoh of FIEE)
CBion deternine to the ecowaty school fund
to U6 8ilocatsd and apportioned by the
eounty sehool supsrintendent to the several
school distrlcets in the county in eccord-
anco with the provisions of seoction 54-608
(), Arlzona Code of 1939, as zmended".

Thig siatute 1s now tho law of Arilzonn. In our.
opluion the provisions tuereof pormit the Board of Supervisors,
under such a faci-gituation ag outlined above, in tuelr dis-
crotlon, to order trangferred Lo the counbty school fund "all
or so much of such excess funds or revenue.as i1t may in 1ts
discretion determine to tho county sehool fund # % & % = =V,

In angwer to your sccond guestion, Y3-502, A.C.A,

1939 provldes that on or before the third iionday in July of
each year iTho Loard of Supervisors shall prepare an estimate
~of the -different anounts which will be requiyed for the - public
~expendo of the ecurrent Liscal year. This estimate fully
“dtemized must bo entered on. tho mluutes of the boarad. Therefore,
tho existence and awounts of any surplus would not be known un-
11 that time., At the same time the Board must levy a specilal
school district tax on the property in any distriet in which
such levy 1s roquired. It follows that by the tbhird ilonday in
July the Board siould know the amounls of any surplus and the
necesyity for any sehool distriets levy. Under 73-505, A.C.A.
1939, tho Board must take into conslderation in fixing ths levy
and assessingramounts to ba raised by direct taxation, the un-
encumbered balances from the previous fiseal ysar.

In our op”nion upon the completion of the budzst
estimates, the Getermination of the lack of neccssity for levy-
ing assezsments of direct tuxes and the asecertalnment of thse
existence of a surplus, 1f any, the board may, in its discrstlon,
transfer at that time so muckd of the surplus as 1t dzems noces-
sery to the county school fund. The condlitions of Chapter 14,
supra, having been fulfllled by the county not levyinsg and as-
scu3lng any amount to be reised by direcct taxation, tho Poard
may at the tine of the fulfillmeant of the conditions sst out
above and from time to tlme durinz the year transfer thcse exX-
cess amounts to the county school fund, However, we notso that
the amount nocessary for the varlous school districts should be
ascortained by the board at the time 1t makes its budget esti-
mates for the succecding filscal year.
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We S, Ier'uson, Member X o Pqna Thres
Groc n10ﬂ Counuy Board of uupervisors - ‘ ?u Jvnq 1957

Iu answer to your third question vie do not £ind that
Chapter 14, supra, rofers to any parilcular funds which must

- contain a surpius in order for the transfer to be made, Thero-

" fore in oux oplnlou it 'Is immaterial from which account or funds
~the. surplus tran~ferred.

Very tfuly yours,

JOHN L. SULLIVAIL,
Attorney General

JOIN W. ROOD,
Chief Aseistant Attorn:y General

BURR SUTTER, |
Assistant Atlorney Ceneral

47«35




